

No. 19-465 and 19-518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA,
AND ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA,
AND ROBERT NEMANICH,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Washington And The
U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VINZ KOLLER
IN SUPPORT OF PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS**

MELODY A. KRAMER
KRAMER LAW OFFICE, INC.
4010 Sorrento Valley Blvd.,
Ste. 400
San Diego, CA 92121
(855) 835-5520

ANDREW J. DHUEY
Counsel of Record
BRIDGET A. CLARKE
456 Boynton Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-8200
ajdhuey@comcast.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
MR. BACA PERSONALLY HAS SUFFERED THE REQUISITE INJURY IN FACT TO ES- TABLISH HIS STANDING TO SUE COLO- RADO	4
I. The Elements of Standing Are Met Here	4
II. Analysis of Mr. Baca’s Allegations Confirms His Standing	6
A. The Allegations of the Second Amended Complaint	6
B. Colorado Conflates Standing with the Merits	8
III. The Characteristics of the Office of Presi- dential Elector Support Standing in This Case	10
A. An Elector Holds a Very Important Of- fice, Albeit One of Short Duration	11
B. Presidential Electors Typically Are Not Elected by Name	15
C. Electors Do Not Receive Pay or Em- ployee Benefits for Their Service	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Electors and Jurors Share Many of the Same Characteristics; Both Can Establish Standing to Challenge Removal.....	18
E. Determining Whether Electors Are State Officers Is Not Necessary for Assessing Standing Here.....	22
IV. No Case Has Held that An Appointed Presidential Elector Lacks Standing to Vindicate Their Right to Vote in the Electoral College.....	25
V. Regardless of How an Elector’s Removal Is Characterized, It Creates an Injury in Fact	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , 903 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2018)	14, 27
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. Re-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Amnesty Int’l v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	26
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	10
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	10
<i>Baca v. Colo. Dep’t of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019)	2, 5, 29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 3765 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	17
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) ...	11, 22
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	5
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Colo. Dep't of State v. Baca</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 530, 205 L. Ed. 2d 519 (2020)	3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	10
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	4
<i>In re Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	22, 24
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 193 Wn.2d 380 (2019).....	2
<i>Koller v. Brown</i> , 224 F.Supp.3d 871 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	1, 13
<i>Koller v. Harris</i> , 312 F.Supp.3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	10
<i>Libertarian Ass'n of Mass. v. Sec'y of the Commonwealth</i> , 462 Mass. 538 (2012).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	16, 17
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	19, 21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	15, 16, 17
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 257 Ala. 151 (1952).....	27
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6, 9, 12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	4, 5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1976).....	18
<i>Walker v. United States</i> 93 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1937).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	19
U.S. Const. Amend. XII.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 1	19
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 1, cl. 2	28
U.S. Const. art. III.....	18, 19, 22, 26, 27
 STATUTES	
3 U.S.C. § 1	11, 19
3 U.S.C. § 7	11, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304(1).....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304	11
Line Item Veto Act.....	15
Minn. Stat. §§ 208.40-208.48	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Mayhem follows Colorado elector not voting along party lines, his subsequent removal</i> , https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0kMvOkfpONE	2
Robert J. Delahunty, <i>Is the Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act Constitutional?</i> , 2016 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 129, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2868217 (last visited March 2, 2020).....	14
Smithsonian Magazine, August 2018, available at https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/1948-democratic-convention-878284/ (last visited March 2, 2020).....	27
The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton)	12, 13
Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act (2010), https://www.uniformlaws.org/viewdocument/final-act-no-comments-31?CommunityKey=6b56b4c1-5004-48a5-add2-0c410cce587d&tab=librarydocuments (last visited on March 2, 2020)	14, 28
